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Gentlemen:
ORNL HUMAN USE EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES

On page one of your letter (July 21, 1980) you state that the ORNL
response (Dr. T. J. Slaga's letter to Dr. T. Domanski at NCI) indicated
that the "in vitro studies using TPA are not associated with my NIH grant
or my NIH contract but rather with Department of Energy funding." You
continue that this statement implies that DOE would condone such activities
but point out that the Department of Energy would not do so. We believe
there must be some misunderstanding. The experiments carried out in vitro
with TPA have nothing to do with humans and are part of the long estab-
lished research program into the mechanisms of carcinogenesis carried out
on experimental animal tissues and cells in accordance with accepted
practices.

In response to the request for information on page two, items one and two,
we can provide the following:

The fact that Dr. T. J. Slaga and some of his colleagues had applied
12-0-tetradecanoylphorbol-13~acetate (TPA) to a small area of their
forearms and had a subsequent biopsy performed by a dermatologist, who was
not associated with nor had any reporting responsibilities to ORNL, off
site and out of working hours came to our attention in the spring of 1979.
Despite the fact that these activities were extramural, Dr. J. B. Storer,
Director, Biology Division, and Dr. R. J. M. Fry, Section Head, Cancer
and Toxicology, met with Dr. Slaga to establish the facts. Dr. Slaga

was told of the need and importance of complying with the Laboratory
regulations for the protection of human subjects and that the fact that
the investigation only involved research workers personally interested in
the action of TPA did not obviate the need for formal permission from the
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Committee on Human Studies. Furthermore, Dr. Slaga was told that on no
account was any further work on TPA involving any human subjects to be
considered until an application was made to the Committee on Human
Studies. Those instructions have been observed by Dr. Slaga.

Members of the staff know of the regulations concerning the protection
of human subjects, and no formal research program which entailed the use

of human subjects could be started without the Division administration's
knowledge.

Sincerely vours,
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